

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
No. 50981-4-II  
State of Washington  
5/11/2018 4:03 PM

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

LISA STEEL, individually and as Guardian *ad litem* for J.T., a  
minor; DOUGLAS THOMPSON and KRISTI BARBIERI, individually  
and as Guardian *ad litem* for S.R.B., a minor,

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

vs.

OLYMPIA EARLY LEARNING CENTER, et al.,

Respondents/Defendants,

vs.

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

Respondents/Intervener

---

---

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

---

---

Darrell L. Cochran, WSBA No. 22851  
Christopher E. Love, WSBA No. 42832  
Loren A. Cochran, WSBA No. 32773

Counsel for Appellants

PFAU COCHRAN VERTETIS  
AMALA, PLLC  
911 Pacific Avenue, Suite 200  
Tacoma, Washington 98402  
(253) 777-0799

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 5

*Assignments of Error* ..... 5

No. 1 The trial court erred in entering its June 22, 2017 Order Granting Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company’s Motion Under CR 60 And To Dismiss Claims Of Adult Plaintiffs (“Summary Judgment Order”). ..... 5

No. 2 The trial court erred in entering its June 22, 2017 Order Re Deposition Discovery (“Discovery Order”)..... 5

*Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error* ..... 5

No. 1 Whether the trial court erred in entering its Summary Judgment Order under CR 60(c) in this lawsuit where, by its plain language and under controlling precedent, that rule merely authorizes relief in a separate, independent action? (*Assignment of Error No. 1*)..... 5

No. 2 Whether the trial court erred in entering its Summary Judgment Order—vacating its earlier November 28, 2012 order—when no judgment has ever been entered in this case; the vacated order was interlocutory in nature; and, by its plain language, CR 60(b) applies only to “final” orders and decisions?..... 6

No. 3: Whether the trial court erred in entering its Summary Judgment Order on the basis of a “change in law” where the recent Court of Appeals ruling relied on by the trial court merely cited well-known, well-established Washington precedent—the exact same precedent cited by Philadelphia in seeking dismissal of the Parents’ claims in 2012—and did not constitute a “change in law” justifying relief under CR 60(b)(11)? (*Assignment of Error No. 1*). ..... 6

No. 4: Whether the trial court erred in entering its Summary Judgment Order on the basis that no reasonableness determination was required where RCW 4.22.060(1)’s

express, mandatory language requires such a determination when the parties enter into a settlement containing a covenant not to execute or other “similar agreement,” such as the Settlement Agreements in this case? (*Assignment of Error No. 1*)..... 6

No. 5: Whether the trial court erred in entering its Summary Judgment Order on the basis that the release provisions in the Settlement Agreements precluded any presumption of harm in a subsequent bad faith lawsuit against Philadelphia, obviating the need for any reasonableness determination, when the Agreements did not release the defendants from liability for the stipulated judgments required to be entered under the Agreements, and the amount of those judgments once entered would constitute “harm” in any subsequent bad faith claims against Philadelphia? (*Assignment of Error 1*). ... 7

No. 6: Whether the trial court erred in entering its Summary Judgment Order when the Agreements required entry of judgments in the amounts determined reasonable by the trial court, required a reasonableness hearing, and required reformation of the Agreements to effectuate these other provisions? (*Assignment of Error No. 1*)..... 7

No. 7: Whether the trial court erred in entering its Discovery Order requiring post-settlement depositions of the Parents, the underlying defendants, defense counsel, and the SGALs, when Washington law and the majority of Washington’s sister jurisdictions preclude consideration of evidence created post-settlement in reasonableness determinations? (*Assignment of Error 2*). ..... 7

No. 8: Whether the trial court erred in entering its Discovery Order requiring post-settlement depositions of the Parents, the underlying defendants, and defense counsel where the depositions sought subjective opinion evidence regarding the underlying lawsuits and the settlements, and such subjective opinion testimony of the parties and their counsel is irrelevant to the trial court’s objective reasonableness determination? (*Assignment of Error No. 2*)..... 7

No. 9: Whether the trial court erred in entering its Discovery Order

	requiring depositions of the SGALs where—as acknowledged by the trial court and conceded by Philadelphia—their post-settlement testimony and opinions regarding whether to approve the Children’s settlements under SPR 98.16W is irrelevant to the trial court’s objective reasonableness determination under RCW 4.22.060? ( <i>Assignment of Error No. 2</i> ).....	8
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	12
A.	The Trial Court Committed Multiple Errors of Law in Entering the Summary Judgment Order .....	12
1.	Relevant Facts.....	12
2.	As a matter of law, CR 60(c) did not authorize entry of the Summary Judgment Order .....	19
3.	As a matter of law, CR 60(b) did not authorize entry of the Summary Judgment Order .....	21
4.	The trial court erred as a matter of law in entering its Summary Judgment Order under CR 60(b)(11) because no “change in law” occurred.....	22
5.	As a matter of law, RCW 4.22.060(1) mandatorily required a reasonableness hearing .....	24
6.	The trial court erred in dismissing the Parents’ claims.....	25
B.	The Trial Court Erred in Entering the Discovery Order .....	34
1.	Relevant Facts.....	34
2.	Under Washington law, post-settlement and subjective opinion evidence is irrelevant to a trial court’s reasonableness determination .....	42
3.	The depositions and deposition topics permitted by the trial court are irrelevant to any reasonableness determination .....	51

V. CONCLUSION..... 59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>1st Sec. Bank of Wash. v. Eriksen</i> , No. CV06-1004RSL, 2007 WL 188881, at *3 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 22, 2007) .....	50
<i>Aguirre v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> , 118 Wn. App. 236, 75 P.3d 603 (2003) .....	32
<i>Am. Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Olympia</i> , 162 Wn.2d 762, 174 P.3d 54 (2007) .....	47
<i>Baker v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 193 Wash. App. 1051, 2016 WL 2868866, <i>review denied sub nom. Baker v. PennyMac Loan Servs.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 1012, 380 P.3d 485 (2016) .....	23
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002) .....	24
<i>Bird v. Best Plumbing Grp., LLC</i> , 175 Wn.2d 756, 287 P.3d 551 (2012) .....	passim
<i>Brewer v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 512, 901 P.2d 297 (1995) .....	44
<i>Christensen v. Grant County Hosp. Dist. No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004) .....	27
<i>Corbray v. Stevenson</i> , 98 Wn.2d 410, 656 P.2d 473 (1982) .....	32
<i>Crown Controls, Inc. v. Smiley</i> , 110 Wn.2d 695, 756 P.2d 717 (1988) .....	47
<i>Dana v. Piper</i> , 173 Wn. App. 761, 295 P.3d 305 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Glover for Cobb v. Tacoma Gen. Hosp.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 708, 658 P.2d 1230 (1983) .....	47, 53, 55, 57
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010) .....	20
<i>Hidalgo v. Barker</i> , 176 Wn. App. 527, 309 P.3d 687 (2013) .....	48

<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	27
<i>Howard v. Royal Specialty Underwriting, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 372, 89 P.3d 265 (2004).....	passim
<i>In re Forfeiture of One 1970 Chevrolet Chevelle</i> , 166 Wn.2d 834, 215 P.3d 166 (2009).....	19
<i>In re Marriage of Flannagan</i> , 42 Wn. App. 214, 709 P.2d 1247 (1985).....	22, 23
<i>In re Marriage of Furrow</i> , 115 Wn. App. 661, 63 P.3d 821 (2003).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Shoemaker</i> , 128 Wn.2d 116, 904 P.2d 1150 (1995).....	20
<i>Jafar v. Webb</i> , 177 Wn.2d 520, 303 P.3d 1042 (2013).....	19
<i>Kagele v. Aetna Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 194, 698 P.2d 90 (1985).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Kelly-Hansen v. Kelly-Hansen</i> , 87 Wn. App. 320, 941 P.2d 1108 (1997).....	27
<i>Krueger Eng'g, Inc. v. Sessums</i> , 26 Wn. App. 721, 615 P.2d 502 (1980).....	20
<i>Martin v. Johnson</i> , 141 Wn. App. 611, 170 P.3d 1198 (2007).....	47, 48
<i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh-Corning Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 22, 935 P.2d 684 (1997).....	13, 49
<i>Miller v. Kenny</i> , 180 Wn. App. 772, 325 P.3d 278 (2014).....	26
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Myong Suk Day</i> , 197 Wn. App. 753, review denied, 188 Wn.2d 1016 (2017).....	passim
<i>Red Oaks Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Sundquist Holdings, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 317, 326, 116 P.3d 404 (2005).....	44, 45, 46, 52
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	27, 28
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	48

<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 383, 161 P.3d 406 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1055, 187 P.3d 752 (2008).....	44
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Rohrich</i> , 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....	43
<i>Steel v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 195 Wn. App. 811, 381 P.3d 111 (2016).....	passim
<i>Steinmetz for benefit of Palmer v. Hall-Conway-Jackson, Inc.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 223, 741 P.2d 1054, 1056 (1987).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Viking Bank v. Firgrove Commons 3, LLC</i> , 183 Wn. App. 706, 334 P.3d 116 (2014).....	32
<i>Villas at Harbour Pointe Owners Ass'n ex rel. Constr. Assocs., Inc. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Wn. App. 751, 154 P.3d 950 (2007).....	13, 49
<i>Zamora v. Mobil Oil, Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 211, 704 P.2d 591 (1985).....	44

STATUTES

RCW 4.12.060 .....	58
RCW 4.22.060 .....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure §§ 39:15-39:16 (2d ed.) .....	20
---	----

RULES

CR 52(c).....	44
CR 54(f) .....	44
CR 56 .....	12
CR 59 .....	16
CR 60(b).....	passim
CR 60(c).....	passim
RAP 2.3(b)(4) .....	10, 12

CASES FROM OTHER STATES

*Chomat v. Northern Ins. Co. of New York*,  
919 So. 2d 535 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) ..... 51

*Cont'l Ins. Co. v. McAuliffe*,  
No. FSTCV054006778S, 2008 WL 282758 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan.  
11, 2008) ..... 49

*D.E.M. v. Allickson*,  
555 N.W.2d 596 (N.D. 1996) ..... 49

*Fischel & Kahn, Ltd. v. van Straaten Gallery*,  
189 Ill.2d 579, 244 Ill.Dec. 941, 727 N.E.2d 240, 246 (Ill. 2000) 50

*Guillen ex rel. Guillen v. Potomac Ins. Co. of Illinois*,  
323 Ill. App. 3d 121, 751 N.E.2d 104, 118 (2001), *aff'd as  
modified and remanded*, 203 Ill. 2d 141, 785 N.E.2d 1 (2003) .... 49

*Isaacson v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.*,  
44 Cal. 3d 775, 750 P.2d 297, 309 (1988) ..... 49

*Miller v. Shugart*,  
316 N.W.2d 729 (Minn. 1982)..... 49

*PETCO Animal Supplies Stores, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
No. CIV. 10-682 SRN/JSM, 2011 WL 2490298 (D. Minn. June 10,  
2011) ..... 51

*Steil v. Florida Physicians' Ins. Reciprocal*, 448 So. 2d 589 (Fla. Dist.  
Ct. App. 1984)..... 30
